
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 12 September 2013 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors John Robson (Chair), Jenny Armstrong, David Barker, Nikki Bond, 
Jillian Creasy, Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-
Hammond, Denise Reaney, Nikki Sharpe, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), 
Stuart Wattam, Philip Wood and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
12 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
10 June 2013 
11 June 2013 
17 June 2013 
20 June 2013 
24 June 2013 
27 June 2013 
1 July 2013 
2 July 2013 
8 July 2013 
15 July 2013 
16 July 2012 
18 July 2013 
22 July 2013 
23 July 2013 
25 July 2013 
29 July 2013 
30 July 2013 
1 August 2013 
5 August 2013 
 

6. Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
7. Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Drivers/Applicants 

Referral Policy 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 
 



 

 

8. Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Hackney Carriage 
Application Policy 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
 

 



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you 
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the 
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a v
[...]
 was noted that the 

consent holder had been observed breaching the conditions attached to his Mobile 
Street Trading Consent. 

  
5.5 Mrs Khan responded to a number of questions raised by Members of, and the 

Solicitor to, the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.6 The Deputy Chair adjourned the meeting for 10 minutes to enable the Consent 

holder and his wife to consult in private. 
  

Page 48



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.07.2013 

Page 5 of 5 
 

5.7 Further to the adjournment, the Consent holder confirmed that he wished to 
surrender his Mobile Street Trading Consent. 

  
5.8 RESOLVED: That the meeting be closed on the grounds that the surrender of the 

Mobile Street Trading Consent (Ref No. 46/13) obviated the need for the hearing to 
continue.  

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 July 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Bond, Roger Davison, 

Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-Hammond, Clive Skelton 
(Deputy Chair), Stuart Wattam, Philip Wood and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, Jillian 
Creasy and Nikki Sharpe. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 15th May and 4th 
June and the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 15th, 22nd, 23rd, 25th and 29th April, 
9th, 13th, 16th, 20th and 23rd May and 3rd and 6th June, 2013, were approved as 
correct records. 

 
5.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING - ENFORCEMENT 
REVIEW 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
outlining the enforcement activity undertaken in relation to private hire 
and taxi licensing for the period 1st September, 2012 to 31st May, 
2013. 

  
5.2 In attendance were Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer and 

Zulfiqar Ahmed, Sheffield Taxi Trade Association (STTA). 
  
5.3 In presenting the report, Clive Stephenson stated that the Licensing 

Section received numerous complaints and photographs almost daily 
relating to the taxi rank and cycle lane in Castle Street. He informed 
Members that every complaint made was investigated and that a 
number of warning letters and formal warnings have been issued to 
drivers who have repeatedly transgressed in this area, although he 
commented that when the Market moves to the bottom of the Moor, in 
his opinion, the problem will cease. 

Page 51



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 25.07.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

  
5.4 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Clive 

Stephenson stated that enforcement was carried out in areas such as 
Crystal Peaks, where there were a number of “out of town” taxi 
vehicles arriving and departing, but these vehicles were outside the 
jurisdiction of Sheffield and therefore officers could not undertake 
enforcement activities, but could report issues of concern to the 
relevant licensing authority. 

  
5.5 Zulfiqar Ahmed stated that since the Licensing Office had moved to 

Staniforth Road, there appeared to be a lack of enforcement on City 
Road and felt the members of the STTA were being discriminated 
against, that complaints made had not been followed up and that 
enforcement officers did not work during the hours when illegal plying 
for hire by private hire drivers took place.  The Chair suggested that 
these issues could be addressed at a meeting of the Taxi Forum. 

  
5.6 Some Members were alarmed at the amount of vehicles checked and 

faults found and asked Clive Stephenson to clarify the nature and 
extent of these, to which Clive responded that these ranged from 
noti
[...]
e. 
  
4.3 The licence holder in Case No.67/13 attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-

Committee. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 66/13 Application for a Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Refuse to grant a licence on the 
grounds that the Sub-Committee 
does not consider the applicant to be 
a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence in the light of the offences 
and convictions now reported. 

    
 67/13 Renewal of a Hackney (a) Grant a licence for the normal 

Page 59



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 5.08.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

term of 18 months and (b) the 
applicant be given a verbal warning 
as to his future conduct. 

 

Page 60



 

 
 
 

 
Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    12th September 2013 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013  
           
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Shimla Finch - 2037751 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:   To inform Members of the new Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, 
    its implications, to approve the fees and application documents 
    for a Scrap Metal Dealer licence and recommend that the  
    published scheme of delegation be amended to reflect the  
    legislative changes 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   That members consider all the information provided in the  
    report and that included in any attachments before determining 
    whether to approve the fee and application documents. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Attached to this report 
    Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
    Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 – Explanatory Notes 
    LGA Guide to the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013: Applications
    Home Office guidance on fee setting 
     
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

 
  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 6

Page 61



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER (HEAD OF LICENSING) TO 
THE LICENSING COMMITTEE         

No: 51/13 
 

SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 
 
 

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the new Act, its implications, to 
 approve the fees and application documents for a Scrap Metal Dealer licence and 
 recommend that the published scheme of delegation be amended to reflect the 
 legislative changes 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGOURND TO THE ACT 

 
2.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 received Royal Assent on 28 February 2013 and is 

due to come into effect on the 1st October 2013.  
 

2.2 The new Act will replace the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and part of the Vehicle 
(Crime) Act 2001 that deals with motor salvage operators.  
 

2.3 The statute revises the regulatory regime for scrap metal dealing and vehicle 
dismantling. Local Authorities will continue to act as the main regulator but the new 
statute gives the authority more powers, including the power to refuse and revoke 
licences if the dealer is considered ‘unsuitable’. Both the local authority and the Police 
have been given powers to enter and inspect premises. 
 

2.4 The changes in the legislation have been prompted by the impact of metal theft – this 
has become an increasing problem across the UK as the value of metal has risen. A 
wide range of bodies in both the public and private sectors are commonly affected. 
Targets include transport, electricity and telephone infrastructure, street furniture and 
memorials - this affects commercial and residential buildings, together with churches 
and schools.  
 

2.5 In 2012 the Government brought in some initial steps through the introduction of the 
Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012, as follows:- 
 

· to prohibit cash payments for scrap metal; 

· to amend Police powers of entry into unregistered scrap metal sites; and 

· to increase the existing financial penalties for offences under the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 1964. 

 
3.0 KEY FEATURES OF THE ACT 
 
3.1 The aim of the Act is to revise the regulatory regime for scrap metal dealing and 

vehicle dismantling and to give the Police and Local Authorities more powers to refuse 
and revoke licences as well as greater rights of entry and inspection.   
 

3.2 A ‘Scrap Metal Dealer’ is defined under the Act as follows: 
 

 (2) A person carries on business as a scrap metal dealer if the person—  

Page 62



 
  (a)  carries on a business which consists wholly or partly in buying or  
   selling scrap  metal, whether or not the metal is sold in the form in  
   which it was bought, or  
  (b)  carries on business as a motor salvage operator (so far as that does 
   not fall within paragraph (a)).  
 

  (4) For the purposes of subsection (2)(b), a person carries on business as a motor 
  salvage operator if the person carries on a business which consists —  
 
  (a)  wholly or partly in recovering salvageable parts from motor vehicles 
   for re-use or sale and subsequently selling or otherwise disposing of 
   the rest of the vehicle for scrap,  
  (b)  wholly or mainly in buying written-off vehicles and subsequently  
   repairing and reselling them,  
  (c)  wholly or mainly in buying or selling motor vehicles which are to be the 
   subject (whether immediately or on a subsequent re-sale) of any of  
   the activities mentioned in paragraphs (a) and (b), or  
  (d)  wholly or mainly in activities falling within paragraphs (b) and (c). 
 
3.3 Currently, Sheffield have 21 registered as Motor Salvage Operators and 91 as Scrap 

Metal Dealers who will require licences under the new Act. 
 

3.4 The Act brings in two types of licences either a ‘site licence’ or a ‘collector’s 

licence’. A person can only hold one licence in a Local Authority’s area but can hold a 
licence in more than one local authority. 
 

3.5 A site licence requires all of the sites at which the licensee carries on the business as 
a scrap metal dealer within the local authority area to be identified and a site manager 
to be named for each site. In doing so, they will be permitted to operate from those 
sites as a scrap metal dealer, including transporting scrap metal to and from those 
sites from any local authority area. 
 

3.6 A collector’s licence authorises the licensee to operate as a mobile collector in the 
area of the issuing local authority, permitting them to collect any scrap metal as 
appropriate. This includes commercial as well as domestic scrap metal.  
 

3.7 The licence does not permit the collector to collect from any other local authority area. 
A separate licence should be obtained from each local authority from which the 
individual wishes to collect in. A collector’s licence does not authorise the licensee to 
carry on a business at a site within any area. Should a collector wish to use a fixed 
site, they will need to obtain a site licence from the relevant local authority.  
 

3.8 The Act also specifies that a licence will be issued by the local authority in whose area 
a scrap metal site is situated, or (in respect of a mobile collector) in the area that the 
collector operates.  
 

3.9 An applicant for a licence must be ‘suitable’ and the Local Authority, when determining 
suitability, can have regard to:  

 

· Whether the applicant or any site manager has been convicted of any relevant 
offence  

Page 63



· Whether the applicant or any site manager has been the subject of any relevant 
enforcement action  

· Any previous refusal for issue of or renewal of a scrap metal licence  

· Any previous refusal for an environmental permit or registration  

· Any previous re
[...]
ee. The fee must be on a cost 
recovery basis and local authorities will have to have regard to guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State.  

 
4.0 TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS 
 
4.1 In order to provide time for Councils to process applications without existing 
 businesses being in a position where they cannot operate, the Home Office is 
 implementing a transition period. The details of which are set out below: 
 

· All scrap metal dealers can apply for a scrap metal dealer's licence under the 2013 Act 
from 1st October 2013. 
 

Page 64



· A scrap metal dealer who is currently registered under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 
1964 or Vehicles (Crime) Act 2001 (Motor Salvage Operators) will be deemed to have 
a licence under the Act from the 1st October, provided the dealer submits an 
application for a licence between the 1st October and 15th October 2013. This 
temporary licence will be valid until a licence decision is issued.  A formal licence 
decision will be issued by the local authority by the 1st December 2013. 
 

· Local authorities will complete checks to assess applicants' suitability to hold a licence 
between 15th October 2013 and 1st December 2013. 
 

· If a registered scrap metal dealer does not submit an application on or by 15th October 
2013 their deemed licence will lapse on 16th October 2013. A deemed temporary 
licence which has lapsed does not give rise to a right to appeal. The dealer must 
submit an application and wait for a licence to be issued before they can trade legally. 
 

· A local authority can impose conditions on a deemed temporary licence pending an 
appeal for the refusal of a licence. 

 

· Scrap metal dealers who are not registered under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 or 
the Vehicles (Crime) Act 2001 can apply for a scrap metal dealer's licence from 1st 
October 2013 but must wait for a licence to be issued before they can trade legally. 

 

· The offence of buying scrap metal for cash will come into force on 1st October 2013. 
 

· Local authority officers and police officers will have the right to enter and inspect sites 
from 1st October 2013. 
 

· The majority of the other enforcement provisions within the Act will come into force on 
1st December 2013 
 

5.0 FEE SETTING 
 
5.1 The Act provides that an application for a licence must be accompanied by a fee. The 

fee will be set locally by each local authority on a cost recovery basis, but local 
authorities will have a duty to have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary State 
which outlines the issues that should be considered when setting the fee and what 
activities the fee can cover. The fee will be an essential component of the new regime 
as it will provide local authorities with the funding needed to administer the system and 
ensure compliance. 

 
5.2 The EU services directive states that a licence fee can only be used to pay for the cost 

associated with the licensing process. In effect, each local authority must ensure that 
fees charged do not exceed the costs of providing the service. 

 
5.3 The Home Office has published guidance to assist local authorities in setting these 

fees; the general principle is that fees should reflect: 
 

· The cost of administering and processing applications. 

· Having experienced licensing officers review them 

· Storage 

· Consulting and reviewing on the suitability of applicants 

· History checks 

Page 65



· Decision making process 

· The cost of issuing licences in a suitable format 

· Contested applications 

· Compliance- Entry, inspection 
 
5.4 The licence fee cannot be used to support enforcement activity against unlicensed 

scrap metal dealers. Any activity taken against unlicensed operators must be funded 
through central Council funds.  

 
5.5 In taking into consideration of the above and in reference to the fee guidance issued 

by the Home Office, the Licensing Authority recommends the following fees for 
approval which will recover our known cost
[...]
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and the system of registration 
contained therein, and replaces it with a new system of licensing, to be administered 
by local authorities. The 2013 Act also replaces the system of registration for motor 
salvage operators under the Vehicles (Crime) Act 2001, in that motor salvage 
operators will now be treated as scrap metal dealers who fall to be licensed under the 
new regime.  

 
7.4 Power to licence scrap yards pursuant to section 1 of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 

1964 is a matter presently falling within the terms of reference to Licensing Committee, 
meaning that it will be necessary to amend the published scheme of delegation to 
reflect the legislative changes. 

  
8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications for the Council arising from this report. Should 

Members agree the proposed fees as detailed in the report; the Council will recover its 
reasonable costs in relation to administering / enforcing the above licensing system.  

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That members consider all the information provided in the report and that included in 

any attachments before determining whether to approve the fees and application 
documents. 

 
10.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE BOARD 
 
10.1 That Members of the Licensing Committee approve the new forms, proposed new fees 

and recommend that the published scheme of delegation be amended to reflect the 
legislative changes. 

 
10.2 That Members of the Licensing Committee make further amendments to the 

documents before approving the new forms and proposed new fees. 
 
 
 
Stephen Lonnia 
Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing 
Business Strategy & Regulation 
Place 
 
16th August 2013 

 

Page 67



APPENDIX ‘A’ 

 
 
  

Page 68



 
SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 

 
 

APPLICATION FOR A  
SCRAP METAL DEALERS LICENCE 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Service 
Place Portfolio 

Business Strategy and Regulation 
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot 

Staniforth Road 
Sheffield 

S9 3HD 
 

Telephone Number: 0114 203 7752  
Fax Number: 0114 273 4073  

 
Or visit our website: www.sheffield.gov.uk/licensing  

Or email us at: general.licensing@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

Opening Times 
 

Monday to Friday  09:00 to 17:00 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 69



GUIDANCE TO APPLY FOR A  
SCRAP METAL DEALERS LICENCE 

 
If a person carries on the business as a scrap metal dealer, you must obtain a licence from 
your local authority under the Scrap metal Dealers Act 2013. 
 

What is a scrap metal dealer?  
 
Section 21 ‘Carrying on business as a scrap metal dealer’ and ‘scrap metal’  
 
(2) A person carries on business as a scrap metal dealer if the person—  
 
 (a)  carries on a business which consists wholly or partly in buying or selling scrap 
  metal, whether or not the metal is sold in the form in which it was bought, or  
 (b)  carries on business as a motor salvage operator (so far as that does not fall 
  within paragraph (a)).  
 

What is a motor salvage operator?  
 
(4) For the purposes of subsection (2)(b), a person carries on business as a motor salvage    
     operator if the person carries on a business which consists —  
 
 (a)  wholly or partly in recovering salvageable parts from motor vehicles for re-use 
  or sale and subsequently selling or otherwise disposing of the rest of the  
  vehicle for scrap,  
 (b)  wholly or mainly in buying written-off vehicles and subsequently repairing and 
  reselling them,  
 (c)  wholly or mainly in buying or selling motor vehicles which are to be the  
  subject (whether immediately or on a subsequent re-sale) of any of the  
  activities mentioned in paragraphs (a) and (b), or  
 (d)  wholly or mainly in activities falling within paragraphs (b) and (c). 
  
The 2013 Act brings in two types of licences either a site licence or a collectors’ licence. 
A person can only hold one of these licences in a Local Authority’s area, but can hold a 
licence in more than one Local Authority.  
 

Site Licence: 

A site licence requires all of the sites at which the licensee carries on the business as a scrap 
metal dealer within the local authority area to be identified and a site manager to be named 
for each site. In doing so, they will be permitted to operate from those sites as a scrap metal 
dealer, including transporting scrap metal to and from those sites from any local authority 
area. 
 

Collectors Licence:  

A collector’s licence authorises the licensee to operate as a mobile collector in the area of the 
issuing local authority, permitting them to collect any scrap metal as appropriate. This 
includes commercial as well as domestic scrap metal.  
 
The licence does not permit the collector to collect from any other local authority area. A 
separate licence should be obtained from each local authority from which the individual 
wishes to collect in. A collector’s licence does not authorise the licensee to carry on a 

Page 70



business at a site within any area. Should a collector wish to use a fixed site, they will need to 
obtain a site licence from the relevant local authority.  
 
A licence will be issued by the local authority in whose area a scrap metal site is situated, or 
(in respect of a mobile collector) in the area that the collector operates. 
 
It will be an offence to carry on a business as a scrap metal dealer in breach of the 
requirement to hold a licence. This offence is punishable on summary conviction with a fine 
not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale. 
 
Both types of licences expire after 3 years from the date of issue. 
 

Transfer of a Licence 
 
Scrap Metal Dealers licences are non-transferrable. 
 

Variation of a Licence 
 
Scrap Metal Dealers can apply to vary (change) certain details of their licence, under the Act 
the licence holder has a duty to make a variation on certain details that has changed as 
stipulated by the Act.  
 
Variations are permitted for the following activities: 
 

· Vary a licence from a site licen
[...]
3. I hereby 
expressly consent to this processing of my data and display of relevant information on the public 
register. 
 
Signed:       Date: 
 
Capacity: 
 

 
 

Page 96



Agenda Item 7

Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Agenda Item 8

Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	11 June
	17 June
	20 June
	24 June
	27 June
	1 July
	2 July
	8 July
	15 July
	16 July
	18 July
	22 July
	23 July
	25 July
	29 July
	30 July
	1 August
	5 August

	6 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013
	7 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Drivers/Applicants Referral Policy
	8 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Hackney Carriage Application Policy



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 September 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, 

Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Denise Reaney, Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson) 
and Councillor Nikki Sharpe. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 25th July, 2013 
and the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 10th, 11th, 17th, 20th, 24th and 27th June, 
1st, 2nd, 8th, 15th, 16th, 18th, 22nd, 23rd, 29th and 30th July and 1st and 5th August, 
2013 were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Chief Licensing Officer informing 
Members of the new Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 

  
5.2 Shimla Finch, Principal Licensing Officer, informed Members of the new Act and 

its implications, which was due to come into effect on the 1st October, 2013 and 
asked that the Committee approve the fees and application documents for a 
Scrap Metal Dealer licence, as outlined in the report, and give approval for the 
published scheme of delegation to be amended to reflect the legislative changes. 

  
5.3 Shimla Finch stated that the statute revises the regulatory regime for scrap metal 

dealing and vehicle dismantling and that Local Authorities will continue to act as 
the main regulator, but the new statute gives Authorities more powers to refuse 
and revoke licences if it considers dealers to be unsuitable and allows them 
greater rights of entry and inspection.  She added that the changes in the 
legislation have been prompted by the impact of metal theft which has become an 
increasing problem across the United Kingdom as the value of metal has risen. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.09.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

5.4 Shimla Finch outlined the two types of licence to be brought in by the Act, these 
being a “site licence” and a “collector’s licence”.  She stated that a person can 
only hold one licence in a Local Authority area, but can hold a licence in more 
than one Local Authority area.  She indicated that a site licence requires all of the 
sites at which the licensee carries on the business as a scrap metal dealer within 
the Local Authority area to be identified, and a site manager be named for each 
site.  A collector’s licence authorises the licensee to operate as a mobile collector 
in the area of the issuing local authority but does not permit the collection of scrap 
metal from any other local authority area nor does it allow the licensee to carry on 
a business at a site within any area. 

  
5.5 Shimla Finch added that scrap metal dealers who are currently registered under 

the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 or Vehicles (Crime) Act 2001 (Motor Salvage 
Operators) will be deemed to currently hold a licence but are required to submit an 
application for a licence between the 1st and 15th October, 2013.  A temporary 
licence will be issued and valid until a formal licence decision is issued by the 
Local Authority.  If a registered dealer does not submit an application by the 15th 
October, they would be required to apply for a new licence.  Scrap metal dealers 
who are not currently registered can apply for a licence but until such licence is 
issued, they cannot trade legally. 

  
5.6 Shimla Finch then stated that the application for a licence must be accompanied 

by a fee, as it will provide Local Authorities with the funding needed to administer 
the system and ensure compliance. 

  
5.7 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Shimla Finch stated 

that under the Act, licences must be displayed in a prominent place in an area 
accessible to the public, currently these will be placed on the dashboard of 
vehicles and the Licensing Section were looking into ways of displaying licences 
more prominently, but this would possibly mean an increase in fees. 

  
5.8 RESOLVED: That (a) the Committee approves the new forms, proposed new fees 

and recommends that the Council amends the Licensing Committee’s published  
scheme of delegation to reflect the legislative changes; and 

  
 (b) greater publicity is given to the commencement of the new Act. 
 

 
6.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING - 
DRIVERS/APPLICANTS REFERRAL POLICY 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report relating to the review of 
the current policy in respect of referring current and prospective 
licensed drivers to the Licensing Sub-Committee and the setting of the 
guidelines as to when a driver and applicant should be referred. 

  
6.2 Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer, presented the report 

and stated that the current referrals procedure has been in place since 
2009, and the Local Authority aims to conduct a review of licensing 
policies on a three yearly cycle and therefore it is before the Licensing 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.09.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Committee for consideration. He stated that similarly with most 
policies it is a source of guidance only and can be subject to 
interpretation.  He stated that the report gives a flavour to Members of 
policies which are adopted in different parts of the country and is 
source of information only and not recommendation. 

  
6.3 In response to questions, Clive Stephenson stated that in most 

instances, Licensing Officers are able to grant licences when satisfied 
that the person is a fit and proper person to hold a licence and use 
their discretion as to when it is appropriate for an applicant to  be 
referred to the Sub-Committee for consideration. He added that 
Licensing Officers have a duty of care to the public to follow up any 
complaints received and check with the driver regarding the 
circumstances of a complaint before deciding on what action to be 
taken. 

  
6.4 Members felt there was a need for greater clarity as to the nature of 

the warnings issued, the number of warnings given before a referral is 
made to the Licensing Committee and that consideration be given as 
to the length of time a warning remains on a licence. 

  
6.5 The Committee heard representations from Hafeas Rehman (Sheffield 

Taxi Trade Association) and Peter Davies (GMB trade union), who 
both indicated that they were happy with the current policy. They 
stated the present system is fair, works well and nothing needs to 
change. 

  
6.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee determines that there should be no 

major change to the policy as set out in the report, but requests the 
Chief Licensing Officer to report to the Committee in three months’ 
time (a) with proposals for the inclusion within the policy of any 
conviction for any drugs offences or related offences to the supply of 
drugs resulting in a custodial sentence or drug related offences which 
the Chief Licensing Officer considers to be of a serious nature, any 
caution or fixed penalty notice for any drugs offences or related 
offences to the supply of drugs and (b) with regard to the definition of 
offences and warnings and that any caution and/or conviction of drug 
offences be included within the current policy. 

 
7.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING - HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE APPLICATION POLICY 
 

7.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report asking Members to consider the 
need for Sheffield City Council to introduce a policy in relation to the Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles it licences and where those vehicles will trade and be used. 

  
7.2 Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer, gave background information to the 

policy and stated that the Licensing Section wanted to take the “moral high 
ground” on this and stated that in Sheffield, there is a limitation policy on the 
number of Hackney Carriages for a reason and recently there has been an 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.09.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

increase in the population of “out of town” Hackney Carriages working within the 
Sheffield District. 

  
7.3 Members of the Committee and Trade Association representatives made a 

number of comments regarding the report. 
  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee, although supporting the policy in principle, 

requests the Chief Licensing Officer to report back to the Committee in three 
months’ time with further clarification on the specific wording to be introduced into 
the application form for new and renewal applications and within the wording of 
the Policy. 

 


